100

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305730

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 12 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DESIGNATING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE LITTLE ITALY DISTRICT FOR PURPOSES OF CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLY CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 204.

WHEREAS, the California Legislature adopted Assembly Concurrent Resolution
No. 204 [ACR 204] relating to Little Italy in the City of San Diego [City] (adopted by the
California Senate on August 22, 2002, adopted by the Assembly on August 25, 2002, and filed
with the Secretary of State on September 16, 2002); and

WHEREAS, ACR 204 designated the Hawthorne Street exit on Interstate 5 north and the Front Street exit on Interstate 5 south as the defined routes for the destination Little Italy in San Diego; and

WHEREAS, ACR 204 requested that the California Department of Transportation [Caltrans] determine the costs of appropriate plaques and markers showing that designation, and upon receipt of donations from non-State sources, requested that Caltrans erect those plaques and markers, provided that the Council of the City of San Diego adopt a resolution designating an area as the Little Italy district; and

WHEREAS, the Little Italy Association and the Downtown Community Parking District have committed to securing the funds to cover Caltrans' costs of erecting the plaques and markers; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That for purposes of ACR 204, the Little Italy district is generally that area within the following boundaries: Laurel Street to the north; "A" Street to the south; Interstate 5 and Front Street to the east; and the San Diego Bay to the west.
- 2. That the above description shall not modify or have any effect on the boundaries of other Little Italy district designations, including but not limited to the Little Italy Redevelopment District, Little Italy Sun Access Overlay district, Little Italy Business Improvement District, and Little Italy Maintenance Assessment District.

APPROVED: JAN J. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Adam R. Wander Deputy City Attorney

ARW:mm 03/17/10 Or.Dept: CD1 R-2010-669

MMS#11760

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was p Diego, at this meeting of APR 0 6 2010	bassed by the Council of the City of San
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By AND ADDEPUTY City Clerk
Approved: 412.00 (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor